ORDINANCE NO. 936

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1 ARTICLE II OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

ARTICLE II of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by deleting the prior Code Article II paragraphs 1-2-38(B) and (J) and replacing it with Code (paragraph 1-2-38 subparagraphs (B) and (J)) as follows:

(B) <u>Formal Contract Procedure</u>. All work or other public improvement which is not to be paid for in whole or in part by special assessment or special taxation, and all purchases, orders or contracts for supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services except as otherwise provided herein, when the estimated cost thereof shall exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00), shall be purchased from the lowest responsible bidder, after due notice inviting bids, unless competitive bidding is waived by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Commissioners then holding office.

(J) <u>Open Market Procedure</u>. All work and purchases of supplies, materials and services of less than the estimated value of **Twenty Thousand Dollars** (\$20,000.00) shall be made in the open market, without newspaper advertisement and without observing the procedure prescribed by this Section for the award of formal contracts.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this __11th_day of DECEMBER _____, 2006.

Hayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

1.1

)) SS

)

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>DECEMBER 11</u>, 2006 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>936</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>936</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>DECEMBER</u> <u>18</u>, 2006, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 22ND day of DECEMBER , 2006.

Burdzilauskas